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CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP
7045 N. Fruit Avenue

Fresno, CA 93711

Stephen R. Cornwell, CA Bar #40737
Judith M. Harless, CA Bar #64784
CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP
Attorneys at Law
7045 N. Fruit Avenue
Fresno, CA  93711
Telephone:  (559) 431-3142
Facsimile:  (559) 436-1135

(SPACE BELOW FOR FILING STAMP ONLY)

Attorney for Plaintiffs JOHN DOE, a minor, by and through his Guardian ad Litem LINDA 
DOE; MARY ROE, a minor, by and through her Guardian ad Litem JANE ROE

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF FRESNO

CENTRAL DIVISION

JOHN DOE, a minor, by and through his 
Guardian ad Litem LINDA DOE; MARY 
ROE, a minor, by and through her Guardian 
ad Litem JANE ROE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; 
KELLY RACCA; and POES 1 through 25, 
inclusive,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.: 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 

COMES NOW Plaintiff JOHN DOE (hereinafter “JOHN”), a minor, by and 

through  his  Guardian  ad  Litem  LINDA  DOE,  and  Plaintiff  MARY  ROE  (hereinafter 

“MARY”), a minor, by and through her Guardian ad Litem JANE ROE, and allege causes 

of action against Defendants CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, KELLY RACCA, 

and POES 1 through 25 as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. Plaintiffs JOHN and MARY are individuals who are and at all relevant times 

have been residents  of Fresno County,  California.   Plaintiffs  sue under fictitious names 

because they are minors, to preserve their privacy in the sensitive matters giving rise to this 

suit, and to reduce their exposure to retaliatory physical or mental harm.
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2. Defendant CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (“CUSD”) is a public 

entity in the State of California duly organized under the laws of the State of California, and 

more particularly the provisions of the Education Code, to provide, among other things, 

education to  minors in public schools  within the  District.   CUSD has,  and at  all  times 

mentioned herein has had, its principle place of business in Fresno County, California.

3. Defendant  KELLY  RACCA  (“RACCA”)  is  an  individual.   Plaintiffs  are 

informed and believe, and thereon allege, that RACCA is, and at all relevant times has been,  

a resident of Fresno County, California.

4. Plaintiff JOHN is a minor.  By order of this Court, LINDA DOE has been 

appointed  as  Guardian  ad  Litem  to  represent  the  interests  of  his  minor  child,  JOHN. 

Plaintiff MARY is also a minor.  By order of this Court, JANE ROE has been appointed as  

Guardian ad Litem to represent the interests of her minor child, MARY.

5. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of those Defendants 

sued herein  as  POES 1  through 25 and for  that  reason have  sued such Defendants  by 

fictitious names.  Plaintiffs will seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint to identify said 

Defendants when their identities are ascertained.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and 

based on such information and belief allege, that each of said POES named as a Defendant  

in this action is in some fashion liable and legally responsible as alleged in this Complaint 

for the injuries and damages both Plaintiffs have sustained.

6. In doing the things alleged in this Complaint, all of the Defendants were the 

employees, agents and/or alter egos of their co-Defendants.  As agents and employees, they 

acted within the course and scope of such employment and agency.  The conduct of each of 

the Defendants and their agents and employees was authorized and/or directed and/or was 

subsequently ratified by each of their co-Defendants.

7. Prior to the filing of this complaint, JOHN and MARY each presented a claim 

to CUSD pursuant to Government Code §911.2.  CUSD acted on the claims by rejecting 

them on September 25, 2013.  This complaint is timely filed within the six (6) months after 

the rejection of the claim.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

8. The jurisdiction of this Court over this action is predicated on Code of Civil 

Procedure §410.10.   Plaintiffs  also are subject  to the claim requirement of  Government 

Code §911.2 to pursue causes of action against at least some of the Defendants herein, and 

they have satisfied this requirement.  A true and correct copy of the claim submitted for 

JOHN, redacted to protect his identity, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated 

by reference.  A true and correct copy of the denial of JOHN’s claim, similarly redacted, is  

attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference.  A true and correct copy of 

the  claim  submitted  for  MARY,  redacted  to  protect  her  identity,  is  attached  hereto  as 

Exhibit  “C”  and  incorporated  by  reference.   A  true  and  correct  copy  of  the  denial  of 

MARY’s claim, similarly redacted, is attached hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated by 

reference.

9. Venue is proper in the Fresno County Superior Court pursuant to Code of 

Civil Procedure §395(a) because Defendants reside or have their principle place of business 

in Fresno County and also because the injuries to Plaintiffs occurred in Fresno County.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Interference with Rights Secured by the
Constitution or Laws of the State of California

(Against All Defendants)

10. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraphs 1 through 9, inclusive.

11. JOHN and  MARY  were  students  attending  Clovis  North  High  School  in 

Fresno, California.  They were enrolled there to obtain an education.  The administration of 

the school was employed to operate the school in a manner consistent with the California 

Constitution and the Education Code of California.   They were obligated by law to not 

promote the commission of crime by students.

12. JOHN  and  MARY  have  a  Constitutional  right  to  a  public  education. 

California Constitution, Art. IX, Sec. 5.  The California Legislature has declared that every 
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pupil enrolled in school in the state has an inalienable right to a safe, secure, and peaceful 

existence on school campuses.  Education Code §32261(a).

13. The Defendants and each of them had a mandatory duty under Penal Code 

§273a to refrain from willfully causing or permitting a minor student to be placed in a 

situation where his or her person or health may be endangered.  In addition, Health and 

Safety Code §11353 forbids, inter alia, any person from inducing, soliciting, or intimidating 

any minor to unlawfully transport or carry any controlled substances.  In doing the acts 

herein alleged in this complaint, the Defendants, acting in the course and scope of their 

employment with CUSD, committed violations of the aforementioned statutes, and other 

official rules, regulations, or guidelines applicable to Defendants’ conduct.  These are rights 

secured by the laws of the State of California.

14. Defendants  had  a  duty  to  supervise  the  students  and their  conduct  on  the 

CUSD  school  grounds,  and  to  enforce  those  rules  and  regulations  necessary  for  the 

protection of students, including the Plaintiffs.  Defendants further had a duty to exercise 

ordinary care to protect students from the possibility of physical and/or emotional injury as 

a result of the type of actions described above.  Education Code §44807 imposes on school 

authorities a general duty to supervise pupils on school property during school hours in 

order to regulate their conduct so as to prevent disorderly and dangerous practices or illegal 

activities which are likely to result in physical or emotional injury to them while entrusted 

to the school’s care.  These are rights secured by the laws of the State of California.

15. In and about March, 2013, RACCA was an employee of CUSD and worked at 

Clovis North High School within the District as a counselor.  RACCA, without any apparent 

law enforcement background, developed a plan to uncover the sale of marijuana on the 

Clovis North High School campus.  According to this plan RACCA would use students to 

conduct sting operations to uncover the sale of marijuana by student dealers on the campus.

16. RACCA  had  befriended  student  MARY,  a  student  at  Clovis  North  High 

School, and asked MARY to assist her with her plan.  Specifically, she asked MARY to find 

out the identity of a student who was reported to be illegally selling marijuana on campus. 
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RACCA proposed that, with funds supplied by RACCA, MARY would purchase marijuana 

from the dealer and bring it to RACCA.

17. MARY was hesitant to be involved in RACCA’s plan.  RACCA called her out 

of class and had discussions about the plan.  MARY shared this plan with her friend JOHN, 

also a student at Clovis North High School, who agreed to help if RACCA would assist  

them with  special  attention  to  reinstate  a  student  that  had  been  expelled  from  school.  

RACCA agreed to do so.  Accordingly both MARY and JOHN agreed to participate in 

RACCA’s plan.

18. RACCA’s plan that JOHN and MARY obtain marijuana from another student 

on campus was a plan in which JOHN and MARY would obtain an amount of marijuana 

and would possess marijuana on campus all of which exposed them to criminal wrongdoing 

for violation of law.  The transaction was to take place on the school grounds, and Plaintiffs 

were directed by a school official to transport the drugs across campus and give them to 

RACCA, which would constitute felonious action on Plaintiffs’ part.

19. Marijuana  is  a  Schedule  1  hallucinogenic  substance  under  the  California 

Uniform Controlled Substance Act.  California Health and Safety Code §11054(d)(13).  The 

possession of marijuana, even in small personal amounts, is illegal.  It is an infraction and 

may  subject  the  possessor  to  a  fine.   California  Health  and  Safety  Code  §11357(b). 

Possession on school grounds is a serious offense and the possessor is subject to both a fine 

and imprisonment in county jail or, for a minor, commitment to juvenile hall.  Health and 

Safety Code §11357(d) and (e).  Selling or even giving away marijuana is more serious still; 

it is a felony subjecting a transgressor to a fine and up to four (4) years in a state prison.  

Health and Safety Code §11360.

20. A person who encourages a minor to commit a crime is contributing to the 

delinquency of the minor.  Penal Code §272.  This legislative provision embodies a public 

policy to directly protect minors from the influence or coercion of others who would have 

the minor engage in illegal activity.  JOHN and MARY are minors belonging to the class of 

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
-5-



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP
7045 N. Fruit Avenue

Fresno, CA 93711

persons that Penal Code §272 was designed to protect.   Violations of the statute by the 

Defendants give rise to civil liability on their part.

21. RACCA willfully  and  purposely  exploited  JOHN and  MARY to  perform 

illegal activities  for purposes which were not in the students’ best interests  but were to 

advance the interests of school officials.  RACCA reported to Plaintiffs her job situation 

was precarious, whether true or not,  to elicit  their  sympathy and cooperation.  She also 

induced their participation in her sting by promising favors that she may or may not as an 

employee of CUSD and Student Services counselor have been able to accomplish regarding 

allowing the readmission of an expelled student.  She encouraged Plaintiffs to assist her in a 

scheme that had Plaintiffs violating the law and violating the CUSD zero tolerance policy 

regarding drug possession on campus.  The Plaintiffs assumed RACCA had the power and 

authority to legally engage them in this activity.  RACCA did not.

22. RACCA was not authorized by the local police department to conduct a drug 

investigation or sting operation.  The Defendants did not notify the police of the plan to use  

students or even that a drug sting was planned.  RACCA did not obtain permission from 

MARY’s or JOHN’s parents for their children to participate in this plan.  RACCA did not 

inform MARY or JOHN that they would be committing a crime if they purchased marijuana 

and then would have had this illegal drug in their possession, also a crime.  RACCA did not  

advise MARY or JOHN that the purchase and possession would also constitute a violation 

of CUSD policy which provided a zero tolerance for drugs on campus.  RACCA failed to 

consider that coercing students to buy controlled substances from another student would 

potentially  expose MARY and JOHN as witnesses to prove a crime subjecting them to 

ridicule and harassment by other students and potential physical harm by drug-related gang 

actions.  And RACCA did not have any authority to conduct police investigations on the 

campus.  RACCA’s plan was a blatant act of recklessness and ineptitude to any student 

engaged in it and constituted endangerment to students who were not adults by instructing, 

encouraging, causing, and coercing students to commit crimes by purchasing narcotics from 

a student drug dealer and by furnishing the funds to do so.  In all of the activities alleged  
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herein neither MARY nor JOHN were advised that RACCA’s plan was illegal, improper 

and unauthorized.  They assumed RACCA was acting according to law and was authorized 

by law to conduct her plan.

23. RACCA provided cash funds to MARY and JOHN to purchase marijuana on 

campus.  RACCA recorded the serial numbers of the bills to trace the purchasing money to 

the seller.

24. JOHN and MARY, following RACCA’s instructions,  engaged in the  sting 

operation together.  JOHN actually bought the marijuana from a student on campus using 

RACCA’s bills.  MARY took a photograph of the transaction to implicate the student from 

whom  JOHN  had  purchased  the  marijuana.   JOHN  and  MARY  then  transported  the 

marijuana across campus with the photograph and turned the narcotics and the photograph 

over to RACCA.

25. The  following  day  the  school  principal  and  a  member  of  the  CUSD 

administration called MARY out of class for a conference.  Two Clovis Police Officers 

were present.  Without any due process and without notifying MARY’s mother or father 

that MARY was being interrogated, MARY was instructed to describe what had occurred.  

MARY described the facts as to what occurred.  Thereafter, the police officers arrested her. 

In describing the events that had occurred MARY was being investigated regarding the 

commission of a crime by her.  In so doing, MARY was never advised of her Constitutional 

right to a lawyer and her right to refuse to answer questions that could incriminate her.  As 

such, MARY was deprived of rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the United States and 

the Constitution of the State of California.

26. The school officials engaged in an explanation to convince the officers not to 

proceed further with the arrest.  MARY was left to wait in the Student Services office for 

many hours  under apparent  arrest  without  any explanation  of  what  was  happening and 

without contact with her parents.  MARY was finally allowed to leave.

27. The school officials and police officers called JOHN into a conference room 

and advised him of his Miranda rights.  JOHN requested that he be allowed to contact his  
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father.  The requests to contact his father were ignored and the school authorities and police 

questioned  him at  length,  ignoring  his  further  numerous  requests  to  contact  his  father. 

JOHN was not allowed to leave the conference room during this interrogation.

28. Some days later, MARY was again called out of class by school officials.  She 

was  directed  to  prepare  a  written  incident  report  about  the  purchase  of  the  narcotics. 

Student Services counselor Wesley Flowers, an administrator of CUSD, placed MARY in 

an office by herself with directions that she write her report.  The door to the room was 

locked.  She did as she was directed.

29. Sometime later that day, Mr. Flowers brought Mary to his office.  RACCA 

was there.  In front of Mr. Flowers and with his cooperation, RACCA pleaded with MARY 

to retract the statements that RACCA had orchestrated the sting operation.  After RACCA 

left the office, Mr. Flowers also encouraged MARY to essentially lie about the event so that 

RACCA would not be subject to criticism by her superiors, suggesting MARY would be 

burdened by guilt if she did not do so, and further discouraging MARY from getting legal 

advice and representation.

30. RACCA  and  other  CUSD  officials  denied  both  Plaintiffs  access  to  their 

parents, which both had requested, before subjecting them to interrogation by CUSD staff 

and the police.  CUSD, through its employees and agents, also assisted RACCA’s attempt to 

try to cover-up the incident, assisted RACCA to try to influence MARY to retract her story  

of  the  marijuana  sting,  directly  encouraged  MARY  to  retract  her  statements,  and 

discouraged MARY from seeking legal advice.  Further, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, 

and thereon allege, that RACCA was not subject to any discipline for her actions, and she 

remains an employee of CUSD with access to other students for the purpose of counseling 

them.

31. Subsequent to the purchase of the marijuana, the seller was apprehended and 

expelled from school.  Students engaged in speculation as to who had reported the sale to 

the administration of the school and who was responsible for the dealer’s apprehension.  In 
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common terms, the student body wanted to know who the “snitch” or “snitches” were and 

accusations were leveled at MARY and JOHN.

32. As a proximate result of the negligence and carelessness of the Defendants, 

the Plaintiffs were hurt and injured in their health, strength, and activity, sustaining injury to 

their body and shock and injury to their nervous system and person, all of which injuries 

have caused, and continue to cause, Plaintiffs great mental distress, and nervous pain and 

suffering.  Specifically, as a result of the outrageous conduct alleged herein, Plaintiffs have 

suffered humiliation, mental anguish, and emotional and physical distress, and have been 

harassed, belittled, and threatened as snitches, all to Plaintiffs’ damage which will be shown 

according to proof.  Plaintiffs have also had to endure significant anxiety as a result of the 

Defendants’  actions  during  their  education  which  has  been  overseen  by  administration 

officials  who  have  power  and  authority  over  them.   These  same  school  officials  have 

endeavored  to  suppress  the  incidents  described  herein  by  intimidation  to  the  point  of 

suggesting that they lie or be dishonest.

33. Defendants’ actions constitute a violation of Civil Code §52.1 as they have 

interfered, through threats, intimidation, and coercion, with Plaintiffs’ enjoyment of rights 

secured by the Constitution and laws of the State of California.  As a proximate result of  

Defendants’ interference with JOHN and MARY’s education, Plaintiffs have suffered actual 

damages in an amount subject to proof at trial.  Plaintiffs also are entitled to trebling of their  

damages pursuant to Civil Code §52(a).

34. As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of Defendants, Plaintiffs also are 

entitled to each recover from these Defendants a statutory civil penalty of $25,000 pursuant 

to Civil Code §52(b).

35. Plaintiffs have incurred attorneys’ fees to retain counsel to represent them in 

their government claim and now in this litigation.  Plaintiffs will incur additional attorneys’ 

fees for counsel to prepare this case and to proceed to trial.   Plaintiffs’ total amount of 

attorneys’ fees will be proved at the time of trial.  Plaintiffs’ request an award of these fees 

pursuant to Civil Code §52(b).
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligent Supervision – Government Code §§ 815.2, 820
(Against all Defendants)

36. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraphs 1 through 35, inclusive.

37. Defendant RACCA and other CUSD administrators acting in the course and 

scope of their employment with CUSD failed to use ordinary care in the supervision of the 

Plaintiff students, and acted with indifference and conscious disregard for the rights, safety, 

and well-being of Plaintiffs.

38. As  a  direct  and  legal  result  of  the  aforementioned  negligent  acts  and/or 

omissions  by  the  agents,  servants,  and  employees  of  Defendant  CUSD,  Plaintiffs  have 

suffered the personal injuries alleged herein.

39. As  a  further  approximate  result  of  the  negligence  and  carelessness  of  the 

Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiffs have incurred, and will continue to incur, economic 

damages because of these incidents.  Plaintiffs will prove said amount of economic damages 

at the time of trial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress
(Against All Defendants)

40. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraphs 1 through 39, inclusive.

41. A special relationship existed between the Plaintiffs and the Defendants in that 

the Plaintiffs were students at the school of which Defendants had the charge of educating 

students and protecting them from illegal activity and keeping them safe.  The parents of the 

Plaintiffs  entrusted their  children to  the  care  of  the  Defendants  with  the  exception  that 

Defendants would follow all laws and act in the best interest of students.

42. In March 2013, while acting within the course and scope of her employment 

with CUSD, RACCA encouraged Plaintiffs  to  engage in  the  sting operation which was 

illegal, and RACCA provided the funds to purchase, possess, and transport an illegal drug. 
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These actions were outrageous, abused the position of trust RACCA had with the students, 

were intentional and offensive, unlawfully contributed to the delinquency of these minors, 

and may have been criminal.  During these events the circumstances led to MARY being 

interrogated by the police and subject to arrest.

43. The  conduct  was  intended  to  and  likely  would  cause  Plaintiffs  severe 

emotional distress.  It was engaged in with reckless disregard of the probability of causing 

Plaintiffs severe emotional distress and anxiety, and was for purposes totally unrelated to 

the  best  interest  of  Plaintiffs  or  their  reason for  attending school.   As  a  result  of  said 

outrageous conduct, Plaintiffs were forced to endure suffering, mental anguish, anxiety, and 

fear and a diminution in the quality of their lives and ability to learn.

44. CUSD  denied  both  Plaintiffs  access  to  their  parents,  which  both  had 

requested, before subjecting them to a police interrogation.  CUSD, through its employees 

and agents, also assisted RACCA to try to cover up the incident, assisted RACCA to try to  

influence MARY to retract her story of the marijuana buy, directly encouraged MARY to 

retract her statements, and discouraged MARY from seeking legal advice.  CUSD denied 

JOHN access to his father despite advising him of his rights and interrogated him despite his 

requests.  Further, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that RACCA was 

not subjected to any discipline for her actions, and she remains an employee of CUSD with 

access to other students.

45. The actions and inactions of CUSD were outrageous in character, violated the 

duty it had to students at a district school, were intentional, and were likely to result in  

mental distress of Plaintiffs.   To the extent CUSD’s actions were taken to cover up the 

wrongdoing of RACCA, CUSD is complicit and its acts amount to authorizing and ratifying 

RACCA’s  conduct.   As  a  result  of  CUSD’s  conduct,  Plaintiffs  were  injured,  suffering 

mental anguish, anxiety and fear, constituting personal injury, as well as diminution in the 

quality of their lives and interference with their education, in an amount to be proved at 

trial.

/ / /
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

False Arrest/False Imprisonment
(Against All Defendants)

46. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 through 45, inclusive.

47. During the period above described, on numerous occasions, Defendants forced 

JOHN and MARY to enter Student Services and other administrative offices on campus 

where they were required to stay against their will, without their consent, over their protests,  

and without the knowledge or consent of any of Plaintiffs’ parents.  In one instance, MARY 

was physically contained within a locked room for many hours from which she could not 

exit.  In other instances, both JOHN and MARY were forced to stay in a room with Clovis 

police officers and school officials.  At other times, they were effectively confined by the 

presence of and directions from school authorities.

48. In addition,  Defendants used one of  these  effective  confinements to  try  to 

frighten,  intimidate  and manipulate  MARY into  retracting  her  report  that  RACCA had 

masterminded the drug buy and provided the funds for it suggesting, by inference, that she 

should admit that it was, instead, her own idea to buy the marijuana on campus.

49. Defendants’  forcible detentions of  Plaintiffs  were arbitrary,  capricious,  and 

done with the purpose of restraining Plaintiffs’ activities on campus as students.

50. At no time did Plaintiffs consent to any of these acts of Defendants alleged 

herein.  As a proximate result of these actions, Plaintiffs sustained injuries, both physical 

and mental, and thus have suffered general damages.  In addition, as a further proximate 

result of Defendants’ acts, Plaintiffs have incurred and will continue to incur expenses for 

medical and psychological services.  The full amount of these expenses is not known to 

Plaintiffs or to their Guardians ad Litem at this time.

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligent Training and Supervision
(Against CUSD)

51. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 through 50, inclusive.

52. As a school district, CUSD has a special relationship to the students in the 

district schools, including Plaintiffs.  As a result of this special relationship, CUSD had a 

duty  to  ensure  the  safety  of  its  students  and the  competence  of  its  employees  in  their 

interactions with the  students.   CUSD’s duty then required it  to use  reasonable care  in 

supervising its employees.  

53. According to statements made to the Plaintiffs, CUSD had serious concerns 

about RACCA’s competence so that RACCA felt her job was in jeopardy.

54. Competent  school  employees  who  have  contact  with  students  should  be 

thoroughly familiar with the CUSD policies, including the zero tolerance policy for anyone 

to have drugs on campus.  Competent school employees should not be encouraging students 

to violate these policies or to commit drug crimes.  Competent school employees should not 

be removing students from class to hatch a personal sting operation.  Competent school 

employees should not be putting students at risk of physical harm, emotional damage, social 

ostracism, and criminal prosecution.  Competent school employees should not be placing 

students  in  any  kind of  risk  without  first  notifying  the  students’  parents  and obtaining 

permission from them.  Competent school administration should train their staff to abide by 

the law, utilize proper procedures to investigate criminal wrongdoing on campus, and to 

avoid placing students in situations in which their integrity as members of the student body 

are compromised and they are subject to ostracism and potential danger.  Competent school 

employees  should  not  be  trying  to  coerce  students  to  cover  up  a  school  employee’s 

wrongdoing.  RACCA and CUSD administrators engaged in all of these actions.  

55. CUSD failed to properly and adequately supervise RACCA so that Plaintiffs 

were not protected from the foreseeable risks of harm from RACCA’s ill-advised schemes 
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and actions,  which  were  not  just  minor  deviations  from responsible  practices  but  were 

inexcusable.

56. CUSD knew, or in the exercise of reasonable diligence should have known, 

that  CUSD’s  failure  to  adequately  train  and supervise  RACCA  and  possibly  other 

administration  personnel  allowed  RACCA to  cause  injuries  to  Plaintiffs  during  normal 

working  hours,  on  the  school  campus,  and  in  the  course  and  scope  of  RACCA’s 

employment.  Had RACCA been properly trained and adequately supervised, her need for 

significantly more training would have been obvious, and limiting her private contacts with 

students would have prevented her from drawing Plaintiffs into her foolhardy plan. CUSD 

then negligently, carelessly, and recklessly supervised and failed to supervise RACCA so 

that she had sufficient access to Plaintiffs to cause the damages and injuries herein alleged. 

CUSD’s negligent, careless, and reckless acts and omissions thus were a substantial factor 

and legal and proximate cause of the damages and injuries thus sustained.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress, Special Relationship of School to Student
(Against CUSD)

57. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 through 56, inclusive.

58.  At all  times herein mentioned,  Plaintiffs  were students at  a  school within 

CUSD’s district.   Schools have a special relationship to the students  in attendance,  and 

based on that special relationship, they have a duty of care to each student.

59. Because of the negligence of CUSD as described herein and as a proximate 

result  thereof,  Plaintiffs  sustained severe  emotional  distress  and mental  suffering,  all  of 

which has caused, continues to cause, and will cause Plaintiffs, and each of them, great 

physical and mental pain and suffering, all to their damage.

60.   As a proximate  result  of  these actions,  Plaintiffs  sustained injuries,  both 

physical  and mental,  and thus  have  suffered  general  damages.  In  addition,  as  a  further 

proximate  result  of  Defendants  acts,  Plaintiffs  have incurred and will  continue to  incur 
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expenses for medical and psychological services.  The full amount of these expenses is not 

known to Plaintiffs or to their Guardians ad Litem at this time.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Respondeat Superior
(Against CUSD)

61. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 through 60, inclusive.

62. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times herein 

mentioned, Defendant RACCA was an employee and agent of Defendant CUSD, and in 

doing the things herein alleged, RACCA was acting within the course and scope of that 

agency and employment.  CUSD is, therefore, liable to Plaintiffs for the tortious actions and 

inactions of RACCA as alleged herein.

63. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times herein 

mentioned CUSD officials  involved in  these  incidents,  including but  not  limited  to  the 

school principal,  Mr.  Flowers,  and other  school and district  personnel,  were agents  and 

employees of CUSD at the time of their actions.  Plaintiffs further allege that these school 

and district officials, and each of them, were acting within the course and scope of their 

agency and employment.  CUSD is, therefore, liable to Plaintiffs for the tortious acts and 

inactions of these school and district officials as alleged herein. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Request for Injunction
(Against All Defendants)

64. Plaintiffs  refer to and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 1 through 63, inclusive.

65. If Defendants’ wrongful conduct of engaging students in an illegal drug buy 

and then attempting to cover up their involvement in repeated, Plaintiffs or other students 

are at risk of great and irreparable injury.  Plaintiffs therefore seek an order from this Court  

pursuant  to  Civil  Code §52.1(a)  that  Defendants  be  enjoined and restrained from using 

students, including Plaintiffs, in the future investigation of drug sales or other illegal activity 
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on campus without the supervision and authorization of legitimate law enforcement officers 

and the permission of the parents of the students.  Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law 

to  protect  themselves  or  other  students  from  being  so  used  and  manipulated  to  their 

detriment and personal danger.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against the Defendants, and each 

of them, as follows:

1. For an award of past and future non-economic damages according to proof;

2. For an award of past and future economic damages according to proof;

3. For treble damages pursuant to Civil Code §52(a);

4. For  statutory  civil  penalties  for  each  violation  of  the  Plaintiffs’  rights  or 

violation of law pursuant to Civil Code §52.1(a) and Civil Code §52(b)(2);

5. For punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code §3294 and Government Code 

§825 as to all applicable causes of action in an amount according to proof at trial;

6. For  a  temporary  restraining  order,  preliminary  injunction,  and  permanent 

injunction, all enjoining Defendants, and each of them, and their agents, employees, and all 

persons acting in concert with them from using students, including Plaintiffs, in the future 

investigation of drug sales or other illegal activity on campus without the supervision and 

authorization of legitimate law enforcement officers and the permission of the parents of the 

students;

7. For all damages alleged and referred to within each cause of action above;

8. For prejudgment interest as allowed by law;

9. For reasonable attorneys fees as allowed by law, including but not limited to 

Civil Code §52(a) and Civil Code §52.1(b);

10. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

11. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

/ / /

/ / /
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DATED:  March _____, 2014. CORNWELL & SAMPLE, LLP

By:  _______________________________
Stephen R. Cornwell

Judith M. Harless
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JOHN DOE, a minor, by and through his 
Guardian ad Litem LINDA DOE; MARY 

ROE, a minor, by and through her Guardian 
ad Litem JANE ROE
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